RESOLUTION NO. ____- 19

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS' DANIEL'S PASS TRAIL GRANT APPLICATION TO COLORADO PARKS AND WILDLIFE STATE TRAILS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Colorado Parks and Wildlife State Trails Program ("CPW State Trails") is soliciting grant applications for large recreational trail projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Colorado Springs is requesting funding from CPW State Trails to construct the Daniel's Pass Trail in North Cheyenne Canon Park; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Colorado Springs to apply for a trail construction grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO THAT:

Section 1. The City Council hereby supports the Daniel's Pass Trail construction grant

application to CPW State Trails.

Section 2. The City Council acknowledges that the grant application includes matching

funds which the City of Colorado Springs shall be responsible to provide if a grant is awarded.

Section 3. The City Council acknowledges that the grant application requires that the

property will be under the control of the City for a minimum of 25 years, as provided by the

terms of the grant award.

Section 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Council President

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk